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Railway Approach Roads

75«. Pandit D . N. Tiwary i Will the Minister of Railways be pleased refer to the reply given to the Starred question No. n o on the 26th July, 1955 and state: '

(a) the reasons for transferring railway roads on some of the stations of N.E.
Railway to local bodies for maintenance;

(b) the names of the stations on which roads have been transferred to local bodies; and

(c) whether any grant is given to by the railways to the local bodies concerned for maintenance of these roads?

The Deputy Minister of Railways an,d Transport ( Shri Alagesan ):
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [ See Appendix VI
Annexure No. 351-

Health Centres

757. Shri K. P. Sinha : Will the Mii .sier of Health be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Health Centres to ensure health services in areas under Community Development Programme;
and

(b) whether these centrcs have enabled Government to know the cause of the main diseases from which people generally suffer in the respective areas?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur )i (a) 452.

(b) Yes. The main diseases from which the people suffers arc gastro-intestinal diseases, (such as dysentery, typhoid diarrhoea), malaria, guineaworm and hookworm and rechoma. Apart from these, iiJaria, leprosy, yaws and venereal diseases and tuberculosis arc also prevalent in certain cases. The cau^ativc organisms of most of the diseases are already known. 'Fhc factors responsible for the spread of the diseases comprise unsafe sources of water supply, unsanitary handling of milk and other foJd miterial, poor envirotunental sanitation and presence of insect vectors of diseases like flies, mosquitoes, etc.

It may be added that apart from the material that may bccome available in the course of the routine work of the health centres nodcfiaite data regarding causes of main diseases etc. may become available at these Centres to doctors during course of work. A separate team for making a health survey in the selected community project area has recently been set up when its investigations are completed, which may take a period of about two years, it will be possible to obtain to a certain extent authoritative conclusions regarding the state of health and the causes of diseases prevalent in various community project areas.
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Skymastcr Aircraft

759. Shri D. €• Sharmai Will the Minister of Communications be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 364 on the 1st December,
1955 and state:

(a) the stations beti^cen which the Skymasters are flying; and

(b) the routes to be covered by them in future flights?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Ral Bahadur)! (a) (i)
Delhi, Calcutta, Madras and Bombay in the night with Nagpur as the transhipment point.

(ii) Delhi-Calcutta day scrvice.

(b) There is a proposal to operate a Skymaster service between Calcutta and Bombay in replacement ot the Viking
Scr îc .̂

